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'"their report and then this matter was discussed in the '3ritish Press. Some of the high authoritie!~ whose name was associated with it have openly said
:that they feel proud · of it. It is the patriotic function thc:it they have been doing and here wh:;it you h a ve sa '.cl in

-y~ur reply is "it is not in the public interest to discuss such sensitive matters .... ". What has ueen discussed in the British Press, why has it become secret? I would like to know from the lion. Minister why he i$ not coming out with the names of the

. agencies. Even the names of thosf' agencies have been mentioned in the press. The news agencies concerned were the Arab News Agency, NAFEN and Globe News Agency. One such agency, Arab News Agency, was taken

•over by the 'Reuters' in India nntl I
·.would like to know from fo.e hon. .
Minister when NAFFEN (Asia) was
·established in India and what links
·with the Reuters it had.

MR. SPEAKER: You want •o take the cat out of the bag.

SHRI R. L. BHATIA: How many
Offices has it got in India ::rnd did it

·get the patronage of the British secret service?

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
I can again tell the hon. Memoer that we are aware of the news item. We
h ave not yet received. tfie r eport of the U NESCO. As and when the report iS published, we would look into the various aspects of the report . Unless it comes to us, we c2nn0t s8y anything in this matter.

SHRI R. L. BHATIA: In h is reply he says that it is not in the pu'oJic inter:-
est to discuss such sensitive matters affecting nation al security :md friendly rela tions with fo reign countries.
Now, he says that he did not get that report. Which part of the answer is cor rect?

T HE PRIME MlNISTER ( SHRI-MATI INDIRA GANDHI): Sir both

' parts are correct. But I think I should draw the hon. Member·s attention that if this happened durlng wartime, it is true that not only the British but all .IJig countries were using such people for Intelligence purposes as well. It is not a secret or hidden mystery;

0

it is well-known that
such things wer<= done in the Se':!ond World War. Books have app~ared on this subject.

SHRI R. L. BHATIA : It is still continuing even "'lfter the War. That is
m y qu estion.

SH RIMA Tr INDITIA GANDHI: It is in answer to that question thnt my collegue has said t hat he has not seen the actual report and th ~~t he ha s cnly seen a report of •he r2o ort . So we h ud better wait for the real thing and then decide what to do about it .

SHRI R. L. BHATIA: I want to know whether :my other news agencies were connected or associated \Vith this news agency. (Interruptio_n)

Harijans being killed in villages

+
"'46. SHRI VIRBHADRA SINGH:

SHRI SAIFUDDIN CHOU-
DHURY:

Will the Minister of ::IOI.VIE AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Governme!lt are aware of the fact that large number of Harij ans are b ing killed in \'ill a!ZPS in va rio us parts of th country ; and

(b ) if so, whether Union Governm ent have taken steps to set U ) s ecial cells which will provide protection to thes peopl :"?

THE MINISTER OF ST A T.E IN T H E
MINISTRY OF HOME .'\FF A.IRS
(SHRI NIHAR RAN JAN L ASKAR):
(a) Recently there have l.:e-:n some unfortunare incidents o~ gr Jesom killings of lf arij ans in the SU.ites of Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh.
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(b) In most of the States, Special Harijan Cells have been set up to ensure that the crimes against Sch~duled Castes are properly registered, promptly and correctly investigated and expeditiously prosecuted. Comprehensive guidelines comprising the precautionary, preventive, punitbe, rehabilitative and personnel policy matters have been communicated to the State Governments in Union Home Minister's D.0. letter dated 10th March, 1980 fo r providing protection to the Scheduled Castes and this is being vigo;ir-
ously pursued with the State Governments.

SHRI VIRBHADRA S INGB: Jt is a
m atter of great shame and ::igony that even affer 34 years of indepei1dence, the Harijans and other weaker sections of people are being subject to all sorts of atrocities. The hon; Minister has stated that the Government has issued guidelines in this regard and Special Harijan Cells have been set up to ensure that t he crimes against Schedul d Cas tes are properly registered .
I would like to know from the hon.
Minister what other special measures
h av been t .:> ken by the Government

· to ensure Sdi euy of life and property of the Scheduled Castes and instil confidence arnon .;, ne Harijans and other weaker sections of people.

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
The atrocities and crimes committed on Harijans are really a matter of gre at shame to all of us. The atrocities against the poorest of the poor and the weakest of the weak are really som th1ng wi th which we are ail concerned. No doubt the Government of India is taking various steps since independence to emancipate the conditions of the Scheduled Caste people, It has definite result on them. May be that it is not sufficient but some

' achlevement has b'een made in this regard.

. Sir, my friend has asked what definite steps we have taken beyond thestt guidelines that we have already issued to the State Governments. I can only assure my friend that specfic measures are be:ing taken by the various State Governments once we have issued the guideline:s to them like the number of such major cases have been expedited and brought into conclusion. These cases are Belchi, Pipra, Kalia, Vishrampur-all in Bihar; then Jatlam-
pur in Gujarat and Kafalta in U.P.
In ·an of them, except in one, a large number of accused persons w ere sentenced· to death. Only in one case all of them have been, of course, releas E:'d. Besides, these incidents have been often going on in U.P. of late, U.P. has established 2•3 police outposts in Mainpuri district, which is a troub -
led district. The State Government .
has also poste:d 27 P.A.C. platoons in different plances in Mainpuri again.

~~· ~ f~~~i C{nTq c:r: : '1,frfH er r~
+r r~ ~ 15" ~IT\if~ I: cFI ~;,·<tif\J c•: ~
rrr+r q"'/ +ri7 ·~~ ~ · 1

SHRI A. NEELALOHITHADASAN
NADAR: What are they doing? Even after this all these things are h a;>pening.

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASK.AR:
The State Govt rnments of Andhra Pradesh a nd Rajasthan h ave set up special cour ts , while those in Bihar and Tamil Nadu have decided to set up special courts again. In UP, a spe -
cial court has been set up in Mainpuri

. to try scheduled offences under the Dacoitee Affected Areas Act, 1980-8 1.

The Government of India is not only giving guide-lines, but is also in constant touch with the State Gov -
ernments to impleme:nt the guidelines in their respective areas.

SHRI VIRBHADRA SINGH: Sir,
I would request the Hon. Minister to lay on the table: of the House all the special measures which the Government is taking and the guidelines which the Government has ifven to·
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meet the problem of atrocities on the Harijans. I would also like to know wheth r the Governrn.e:r:it will consider set ting up of committees comprising of all castes in such a:ff ected areas so as to promote communal harmony and to eliminate discord. The Hon.
Minister has just stated that some of the States have decid-ed to set up spe·
cial courts to deal with the cr im es on Harijans. I would like to know whether
t he Government would ask all the States in India as a matter of rule to set up special courts to de3.l with the crimes against the H rijans and weaker ections so as to bring speedy justice and to bring the culprits to book?

SHR'I NIHAR RAN.TAN LA.SKAR : I
have already stated that we are in constant touch with the State Governm ents so that they impleme:nt the guidelines which we have issued to them. Besides, our Home Minister has alrE:'ady held meetings with the CMs, particularly of UP, regarding the measures to be taken to pre1ren t such occurrences and also to create a village security force in thost> areas. So, we are in constant dialogue with the State Governments about how these things can be improved.

SHRI SAIFUDDIN CHOUDHURY:
Sir, in view of the fact that in the Stat es where tJ1e land after programme has not been implemented propE:Tly, the atrocities on Harijans are on the increase. I, therE:fore, wa11t to know whether the Central Government is thinking to set up special commission to ascertain with the State Governments that they take up land reform measures on a war :footing?

rr~ mr1 ( ~ ~ ~ ) : ~F<\Jf •fi
~ ~ ~ m- \l'l11~fa4i g( ~ ~ tn:
'gltiai< tR m fun lT<n ~ 1 ~
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SftTA iial ( ~ tm-r ~ ) :
~,~~~, ~~~~
trro" mit° ~ I

( '5q'~T'l )

MR. SPEAKER: Please, let h im put the question. What is this going on?

P>rT ui:r f~ q lfi 41'1 : ~~~,,

· ¥i~G4, ft film ~ ~ ~ ~ I

~~ ~ ~ ~<Fl"~w
eft", 5fm'=r tj"fil \3"ij" ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

~ ~' ~ ~ ~ \ifT ~ Cf)T

~r ~ ~' ~ ~ Cffr ~
~ :q-~ q(ftiif1tll, ~1 ~WCI
~ rsU'~ <Rt ~ ft I ii~ ( <Fl" crc.n ~I

~ ~ +fur ~ <Fl" ~ ~ I Q!fi"

~ ~<r@t1Tfil~~~~~
\ifTaT ~ I i5fGf ~ m ~ fcfim" qra
~ ~~' ~ ~lf~~
~ ~ fl" 5fITT'f +rm ~ ~ mm
\ill'AT ~ ~I Q)lr f11f;:i~ *'" ~

. ~r, ~<l Cffl" ~'Rf ~ m ~ f~ f;:i tc <
~ lll-IB, m fii friR rrITT ~'
:7:t "'<~ ~~~< ~ rn- ~, · ~
~~ ~~ ll"Rm~I if
mn<r#fil~ mm-~~~
1 Cfllfil<'cl ~ ~ fcfi" ~ ~ Cf1T ~
.wrmr ~m ~ ~ ~ ~ \Jl\11" ~
~ \Jl\Jliic: ~ ~ ~ ~
cn1 ~ ~ ~~m~~g{~,
W GTR ~ mll <FfT <n"~ ~ f<fi 1>i I q <til
:oq-~ i.f miff cn1 ~rro WIT ?

~~mm~~<iti

~ ~ it~' ~ ~~
i1lli' ~ ~ ~I ~ ~ Cfi1i
~ ato14•fl ~ ~ ~ ~ ?
'flfT ~· ~ ~ ~ <flT Cfil'lt" ~
·~ ~ ~~cil"~~
~ ~?

;::if441(i cfi1' CITO~~ if~
~I ~q ~ eflflfR ~1

~
;:r@, ~ ,.-'I lr'i <MT ~ ft;t-q ~
~ ~~ efR ~ m- f#1 ;r-~
~ ~' ~ ;sfo t:r=fo ~~o iro
t:t+f O ~ f,~p:i:iGl'I 6~< 14'•1 ? .

~ ~ fuQ : tl"~ ff4c·~~ 4~.Pt4t~
<iITTf ~ ~ Q. f ( "11""1 i Cf{ t4 c4 I :q t < ~
~ I 1.;i l! l=c:t 1 ( CfiT iJ.1ii11 I. :qc:rr infr,

~ ~ fuli·~~~~I
ijfGf ~ ~~ <f.t" Cl ~'3\ijffl ~ ~,

<itt ~~~~I~
3-'1ICI1 '1.1 ~ :flT ~ JfTc1T ~ I ~.
~ 1>ilctliJ.1 ~T %T ~ ~ qtcr·
..... - -·

Cf." ffi°1 ~ .~ qr I \3"B+f ~ f Q:Ai d

mf ~' Mfr ;;fl{ ~. C!>\Jl<fi stt'1 ('\

:JfR ITTCRr ~r{ ~ I ~ ~

1>i I Cf 141 ~ cft" ~ I ~ '*1- ijffif-

cffir it f-34 11r.t 1'9 m Cf"IB" ~, ~ ~
ffiCfiCf CfIT ~·;r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
~ W. ~ \J11 ~ \J1""A ij- mz.:rr
~~I

~ ~ f~ cUIJ1qcil :
~~ ~~/ ~ CfiT \J1"Cl'N rr@
~l

~el~~: tt ~~w
~fill ~ ~ <flT ~ ~ =t11@l

~, m'1 ~I

~ ~ r~ ~1111<hn : Cfij
~ err ~ 'i@ ~ ~ ml10T rn
~ I
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~ ~~: ~~~ Cflli~
~;:u i:j- ~ ~ ~ W:rr ~ ~ ~
mciiro Cfi1" ~ F~~1lla ~ w ~ ~
~ ~ CffCflfT ~ m ~ ~
Cfi1i ~ ~it I Wetil ffi~
~ ~ ~ ~ ~¥ ~ ~ efffi,
~c:i1 ~·ti w qcfd" m Jffifr ~ , 'iCfi~q 1

~~~I

'1)4 1qCfil ~ ~ fer. f~ 1t ~
~ ~ t"trcnJ 'lier_ ~ m it GfR

~ cf.ti ffi. '( fct1m ~T ITT ~tffl"
'"'

~~ ~<tjT~~~T ~ ~
~ '311 ~ Cf.T ~ G"T if{ I

'SfT ~ fuQ : ~f~~ ~~ CfiT llITT;q

~ ~ ~fct:i~ Ofli· ~~~
~'~ ~ ~~~I~
~ ~ faGl~a ctft ~ fcfi ~ ~ crni-

imf ~ \if'T'Q:, m ~ ~ ~f <'31 •fi ~
~rem ~ Cfl1:: ~~ ~,'( dlG q l itii Cfl1'
~ ~ Q:m' ~ 111: fl(C'.fl( (

~ ~ -& m Q.f<'311i tfi1" m
~ fuz ~' mfr. ~ li"rl: ., ~ I

P;{1 U1l f~E11ft 4 1fti:4 1'1 : ~

~ f.ficfrf ef41lP: Rt:!: ~ ~ ?

~ ~ ~: ~ it ~ ~·flf"1~ I
~Cfflf ~I ~~ ~ ?

~ ~ ~~ dll'i1tw1: ~
~~1 ~-"H >!~'!IT ~ STCf1 ~'l[T ~

,'\

'3r+£\1 '1 ~ '1111" q-.: <=fCfiffi 1r'~~ ~

~ ~ ~I
( ~C{UY'f )

~ '11'1'1ltt ~
Cfll'T ~ Sil"'Ef I~ ?

~ ~~qtt : mt!" GfT':q i:j-
~ ~ ~~? ..

P..Tt ~ ~) C4 l\l'lqtfT : ~ CfCfl

~'+llT qtq ~ ~ it m ~
Cf.T~~ I Cfm~~~~¥~
if \ift ~ llft ~ ~' \j<1ij- ~ ~Cfitw

~f<1J11 ~ ? ~ ~ ~ m *'"
~ ~ st'! 1~1<"-1 IG it ~ ~ w;rT
~-~f(\;11~i Cf)) en: B- ~ \jj"T Cfi~ ~Cf it
~ ~ +TR Rm ~1 it' ~
~ ~ ~ cmT 'El (Cfl I ( S!i l:!Tll't11 cf.T
~ Cfl(IQ,~fl m~ ~~ !1~1IT ~ ~
fctq <:01 5fTCCf CflW 1 ctm \3''n"< >r~w

Cfft" ITT<r.R U ~~ ~n:Cfll'( ctft ~llfu ~
~ ®TCfim ~ ~., ~ ?

P..Tt ~ fuQ : m<li"R -lfiitr cn~i:n:rr

\lfl' cf.T ~ fo t1 I rn ~1 ~ "' ~H:TI"{

q'( ~ ~ ~{ ~ I ~ ~) ~ ~ ~ frf;"
~f<\111 ~ m ~ ~ m'( ., @
~~ ~~~wmir~~~1
~ ~ I ITT Clletllllci _Cfil ~~'(
~~-;;fTrj it m ~'( ~~ ~ ~llcITT

~1 ~ m it ~ \3'm ~m *'"
~.~-: B-~ 1 ~ ITT~ mm ~,
? fer~ ~@~ ~ I~
~ GfTCT R-um~ ~ ~ cnm fcf.m ~
~ CfiW QT Ri ~f(\Jl 1 -s 1 ~~I <ITT- f1rr1m
~ ~ I ., ~ ~ ~-t:ffir ~
lf{ % I 'f ~'J' CffiT ~ ~ ~ ~,
~ ~-qi-a- CfiT ITTi ~

"Bharat Bandh" January, 1982

+
:::47 . ~HRI RAJNATH SONKAR

SHASTRI:

SHRIAMAR ROYPRADH.AN

Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:·:

(a) what were the causes for giving all for Bharat Bandh by 1.he Trade

